

No. 98-963

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

APR 12 1999

CLERK

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JEREMIAH W. NIXON,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

SHRINK MISSOURI GOVERNMENT PAC,  
ZEV DAVID FREDMAN and JOAN BRAY,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NORMAN DORSEN, BRUCE J. ENNIS,  
CHARLES MORGAN, JR., ARYEH NEIER, JOHN  
PEMBERTON, JOHN POWELL, and MELVIN L. WULF,  
AMICI CURIAE, SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CHARLES S. SIMS  
*Counsel of Record*

Marjorie Han  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969-3950

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. UNDER BUCKLEY V. VALEO, THE ACT OF TRANSFERRING MONEY TO A CANDIDATE IMPLICATES ONLY LIMITED EXPRESSIVE INTERESTS, AND THE IMPOSITION OF REASONABLE CEILINGS ON THE SIZE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS DOES NOT WARRANT FIRST AMENDMENT STRICT SCRUTINY, UNLESS THE CEILINGS UNDERMINE THE ABILITY OF CANDIDATES TO AMASS FUNDS NEEDED TO WAGE ROBUST CAMPAIGNS. ....	5
A. REASONABLE CONTRIBUTION CEILINGS IMPOSE ONLY A MARGINAL RESTRICTION ON A CONTRIBUTOR'S LEGITIMATE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS. ....	7
B. REASONABLE CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION CEILINGS ARE SUBJECT TO LESS-THAN-STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	10
II. THE STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIED BY THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT WAS AN UNWARRANTED STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	14
III. MISSOURI'S CONTRIBUTION CEILINGS DO NOT UNDULY IMPINGE ON CONTRIBUTORS' LEGITIMATE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	12
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	11
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v.</i> <i>Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts</i> <i>Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	11, 14
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative</i> <i>Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	11
<i>Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC v. Adams</i> , 161 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 17
<i>Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC v. Adams</i> , 5 F.Supp.2d 734 (E.D. Mo. 1998) .....	15, 17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	16
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Kenneth E. Abbott, *"Trust But Verify": The Production of Information in Arms Control Treaties and Other International Agreements*, 26 Cornell Int'l L.J.1 (1993) . . . 6
